Asbury Theological Seminary
ePLACE: preserving, learning, and creative exchange

Finding Aids Special Collections
2012

Strother Family ARC1985-001 - Finding Aid

Strother Family

Follow this and additional works at: http://place.asburyseminary.edu/findingaids

Recommended Citation

Family, Strother, "Strother Family ARC1985 -001 - Finding Aid" (2012). Finding Aids. Book 42.
http://place.asburyseminary.edu/findingaids/42

This Finding Aid is brought to you for free and open access by the Special Collections at ePLACE: preserving, learning, and creative exchange. It has
been accepted for inclusion in Finding Aids by an authorized administrator of ePLACE: preserving, learning, and creative exchange. For more

information, please contact thad.horner@asburyseminary.edu.


http://place.asburyseminary.edu?utm_source=place.asburyseminary.edu%2Ffindingaids%2F42&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://place.asburyseminary.edu/findingaids?utm_source=place.asburyseminary.edu%2Ffindingaids%2F42&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://place.asburyseminary.edu/specialcollections?utm_source=place.asburyseminary.edu%2Ffindingaids%2F42&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://place.asburyseminary.edu/findingaids?utm_source=place.asburyseminary.edu%2Ffindingaids%2F42&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://place.asburyseminary.edu/findingaids/42?utm_source=place.asburyseminary.edu%2Ffindingaids%2F42&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:thad.horner@asburyseminary.edu

Asbury Theological Seminar
Information Services
Special Collections Department

Manuscript Collection

ARC1985 -001

Strother Family Papers



Asbury Theological Seminary
Information Services
Special Collections Department

Manuscript Collection

ARC1985 -001

Strother Family Papers

Introduction
The Strother Family Papers contain 0.4 cubic feet of materials which include
correspondence, financial documents, legal documents, literary productions, and printed
material.

All materials are unrestricted.

Processing of this collection occurred in April 2011. The finding aid was prepared in
April 2011. Both were compiled by Steven Lane.

Biographical Sketch

The Strother family moved into Kentucky from Virginia near the end of the 18"
Century. The early part of the collection centers on Jeremiah Strother, a Methodist
minister who founded the Shiloh Methodist Church in Oldham County and a member of
the Kentucky General Assembly. He died in 1868. His son, Jeremiah Pierce Strother, was
also a Methodist minister at both Highland Park and Richmond first in the first two
decades of the 1900s. Finally the collection moves to James Strother, who attempts to
develop a family history.

Summary

Correspondence (39 Folders)
Financial Documents (1 Folder)
Legal Documents (1 Folder)
Literary Productions (8 Folders)
Photographic Material (2 Folders)
Printed Material (13 Folders)



Proceedings (1 Folder)
Reports (1 Folder)

Scope and Content

The Strother Family Papers consist of documents from 1798-1941. The collection is
composed of correspondence, financial documents, legal documents, literary productions,
photographic material, printed material, proceedings, and reports.

Correspondence is organized by date; all other categories are alphabetized by title.

Asbury Theological Seminary
Information Services
Special Collections Department

Manuscripts Collection

Strother Family Papers
ARC 1985-001

Box/Folder Inventory

Box Folder Series Title Date
1 1 Correspondence  From Jeremiah Strother to 1798
George Strother (Brother)
2 Correspondence ~ From James Pryor to 1818, 1819
Jeremiah Strother
3 Correspondence ~ From Jeremiah Strother to 1825
George Strother (Father)
4 Correspondence ~ From Leon Tyler (?) to 1830
Jeremiah Strother
5 Correspondence  From Illegible to Jeremiah 1832
Strother
6 Correspondence  From Joseph Gatlan (?) to 1833
Jeremiah Strother
7 Correspondence ~ From Milton Pyles to 1856

Jeremiah Strother
8 Correspondence ~ From James Ditzler to 1859



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence

Correspondence
Correspondence

Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence

Correspondence

Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence

Correspondence

Jeremiah Strother

From S.S. Godbey (?) to
Jeremiah Strother

From Isaac Greenwood to
Jeremiah Strother

From L.G. Hicks to Jeremiah
Strother

From G. Charles to Jeremiah
Strother

From Fielding Bell to
Jeremiah Strother

From W.H. Anderson to
Jeremiah Strother

From William Ditzler to
Jeremiah Strother

From John Cartwell to
Jeremiah Strother

“The Henderson News’
From F.W. Nolan to
Jeremiah Strother

From Ralls (?) Calvert to
Jeremiah Strother

From Mollie Strother
Spencer to ‘Cousin’ Frank
Unknown Family Member
(?) to J.P. Strother

Wedding Invitation of
Vivian Strother to Alfred
Kipp

From Samuel Pugh to James
Strother

Junior Class Reception of
Hamilton College

From Stuart Nunemacher to
James Strother

From John C. Underwood to
James Strother

Wedding Invitation of Bessie
Thomas to Walther Schade
Between Sophie Strother
Meakin and James Strother
Between Henry Strother and
James Strother

From Henry Strother to
Charles Strother

Between ‘Park,” ‘Bill,” and

1860
1860
1861
1861
1861
1864
1867
1868

1868
1868

Unknown
1870
1890 (?)

1894

1899
1902
1903
1903
1903
1907
1908, 1909
1909, 1927

1921



32

33
34

35

36

37

38

39
40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

Correspondence

Correspondence
Correspondence

Correspondence

Correspondence

Correspondence
Correspondence

Correspondence
Financial
Documents

Legal Documents
Literary
Productions

Literary
Productions
Literary
Productions
Literary
Productions
Literary
Productions
Literary
Productions
Literary
Productions
Literary
Productions
Photographic
Materials
Photographic

Materials
Printed Materials

Printed Materials

‘Russell’

From Mollie Strother
Spencer to Charles Strother
Unknown to J.P. Strother
From J.C. Miller to J.P.
Strother

From H.L. Donovan to J.P.
Strother

From Mary Arnold to
“Members of the Four
Hundred”

From F.G. Cornell to James
Strother

From “Eunice’ to
“Everybody”

Note from Mr. & Mrs. Leake
Highland M.E. Church
Funds Raised

Boundary Markers

Article from Kentucky
Kernel “Elements of Right
Living”

Paper on Darwinism

Poem- “Our Endowment (for
Superanuates)”
Poem- “Sometimes”

“Rev. John Fletcher’s
Decedents
Strother Family Genealogy

Untitled Documents Related
to Strother Family History
Untitled Poem

Photo of Rev. Jeremiah
Strother
Unknown Photographs

Annual Conference Minutes
of M.E. South Church,
Obituary of Jeremiah
Strother

Certificate “Commissoner of

1927

1930
1931

1933, 1941

Unknown

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
1902, 1903,
1905
1782
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

1878

1846



54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63
64

65

66

Printed Materials
Printed Materials
Printed Materials

Printed Materials

Printed Materials
Printed Materials
Printed Materials
Printed Materials
Printed Materials

Printed Materials
Printed Materials

Proceedings

Report

Common Schools” presented
to Jeremiah Strother

‘Class of ‘94’ Certificate
Kentucky Annual
Conference M.E. South,
Obituary of W.E. Arnold
Kentucky Conference
Journal/ News Paper
National Christian
Temperance Union Pledge
Card

News Clipping “The Flower
that Brightened Her Heart”
News Clipping- J.R. Strother
News Clipping- Shiloh
Methodist Church 100"
Anniversary

News Clipping “Why Don’t
You Go To Church?”
Pamphlet “A Flower from
the Christ-land”

Ribbon

Teacher’s Certificate of J.P.
Strother

Constitution and By-laws of
the Philosophic Literary
Society of Vanderbilt
University

List of People at Informal
Gathering

1894

1938

1948/1946

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

1970

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown
1870

1892-93

1894



	Asbury Theological Seminary
	ePLACE: preserving, learning, and creative exchange
	2012

	Strother Family ARC1985 -001 - Finding Aid
	Strother Family
	Recommended Citation



