Asbury Theological Seminary ePLACE: preserving, learning, and creative exchange

Finding Aids Special Collections

2012

Strother Family ARC1985 -001 - Finding Aid

Strother Family

Follow this and additional works at: http://place.asburyseminary.edu/findingaids

Recommended Citation

Family, Strother, "Strother Family ARC 1985 -001 - Finding Aid" (2012). Finding Aids. Book 42. http://place.asburyseminary.edu/findingaids/42

This Finding Aid is brought to you for free and open access by the Special Collections at ePLACE: preserving, learning, and creative exchange. It has been accepted for inclusion in Finding Aids by an authorized administrator of ePLACE: preserving, learning, and creative exchange. For more information, please contact thad.horner@asburyseminary.edu.

Asbury Theological Seminar Information Services Special Collections Department Manuscript Collection

ARC1985 -001

Strother Family Papers

Asbury Theological Seminary

Information Services

Special Collections Department

Manuscript Collection

ARC1985 -001

Strother Family Papers

Introduction

The Strother Family Papers contain 0.4 cubic feet of materials which include correspondence, financial documents, legal documents, literary productions, and printed material.

All materials are unrestricted.

Processing of this collection occurred in April 2011. The finding aid was prepared in April 2011. Both were compiled by Steven Lane.

Biographical Sketch

The Strother family moved into Kentucky from Virginia near the end of the 18th Century. The early part of the collection centers on Jeremiah Strother, a Methodist minister who founded the Shiloh Methodist Church in Oldham County and a member of the Kentucky General Assembly. He died in 1868. His son, Jeremiah Pierce Strother, was also a Methodist minister at both Highland Park and Richmond first in the first two decades of the 1900s. Finally the collection moves to James Strother, who attempts to develop a family history.

Summary

Correspondence (39 Folders)
Financial Documents (1 Folder)
Legal Documents (1 Folder)
Literary Productions (8 Folders)
Photographic Material (2 Folders)
Printed Material (13 Folders)

Scope and Content

The Strother Family Papers consist of documents from 1798-1941. The collection is composed of correspondence, financial documents, legal documents, literary productions, photographic material, printed material, proceedings, and reports.

Correspondence is organized by date; all other categories are alphabetized by title.

Asbury Theological Seminary

Information Services

Special Collections Department

Manuscripts Collection

Strother Family Papers

ARC 1985-001

Box/Folder Inventory

Box	Folder	Series	Title	Date
1	1	Correspondence	From Jeremiah Strother to	1798
			George Strother (Brother)	
	2	Correspondence	From James Pryor to	1818, 1819
			Jeremiah Strother	
	3	Correspondence	From Jeremiah Strother to	1825
			George Strother (Father)	
	4	Correspondence	From Leon Tyler (?) to	1830
			Jeremiah Strother	
	5	Correspondence	From Illegible to Jeremiah	1832
			Strother	
	6	Correspondence	From Joseph Gatlan (?) to	1833
		-	Jeremiah Strother	
	7	Correspondence	From Milton Pyles to	1856
		1	Jeremiah Strother	
	8	Correspondence	From James Ditzler to	1859
		1		

		Jeremiah Strother	
9	Correspondence		1860
9	Correspondence	From S.S. Godbey (?) to Jeremiah Strother	1600
10	Companyandanaa	From Isaac Greenwood to	1960
10	Correspondence		1860
1.1	C 1	Jeremiah Strother	1071
11	Correspondence	From L.G. Hicks to Jeremiah	1861
10	G 1	Strother	1061
12	Correspondence	From G. Charles to Jeremiah	1861
		Strother	
13	Correspondence	From Fielding Bell to	1861
		Jeremiah Strother	
14	Correspondence	From W.H. Anderson to	1864
		Jeremiah Strother	
15	Correspondence	From William Ditzler to	1867
		Jeremiah Strother	
16	Correspondence	From John Cartwell to	1868
		Jeremiah Strother	
17	Correspondence	'The Henderson News'	1868
18	Correspondence	From F.W. Nolan to	1868
		Jeremiah Strother	
19	Correspondence	From Ralls (?) Calvert to	Unknown
	_	Jeremiah Strother	
20	Correspondence	From Mollie Strother	1870
	1	Spencer to 'Cousin' Frank	
21	Correspondence	Unknown Family Member	1890 (?)
	1	(?) to J.P. Strother	、 /
22	Correspondence	Wedding Invitation of	1894
	1	Vivian Strother to Alfred	
		Kipp	
23	Correspondence	From Samuel Pugh to James	1899
	r	Strother	
24	Correspondence	Junior Class Reception of	1902
2.	correspondence	Hamilton College	1702
25	Correspondence	From Stuart Nunemacher to	1903
23	correspondence	James Strother	1703
26	Correspondence	From John C. Underwood to	1903
20	Correspondence	James Strother	1703
27	Correspondence	Wedding Invitation of Bessie	1903
21	Correspondence	Thomas to Walther Schade	1703
28	Correspondence	Between Sophie Strother	1907
20	Correspondence	Meakin and James Strother	1907
29	Correspondence		1908, 1909
29	Correspondence	Between Henry Strother and	1900, 1909
20	Commondance	James Strother From Hanny Strother to	1000 1027
30	Correspondence	From Henry Strother to Charles Strother	1909, 1927
21	Commondance		1021
31	Correspondence	Between 'Park,' 'Bill,' and	1921

		'Russell'	
32	Correspondence	From Mollie Strother	1927
-		Spencer to Charles Strother	-, -,
33	Correspondence	Unknown to J.P. Strother	1930
34	Correspondence	From J.C. Miller to J.P.	1931
	-	Strother	
35	Correspondence	From H.L. Donovan to J.P.	1933, 1941
		Strother	
36	Correspondence	From Mary Arnold to	Unknown
		"Members of the Four	
	~ .	Hundred"	
37	Correspondence	From F.G. Cornell to James	Unknown
20	C 1	Strother	TT 1
38	Correspondence	From 'Eunice' to	Unknown
39	Correspondence	"Everybody" Note from Mr. & Mrs. Leake	Unknown
40	Financial	Highland M.E. Church	1902, 1903,
40	Documents	Funds Raised	1902, 1903,
41	Legal Documents	Boundary Markers	1782
42	Literary	Article from Kentucky	Unknown
	Productions	Kernel "Elements of Right	
		Living"	
43	Literary	Paper on Darwinism	Unknown
	Productions	-	
44	Literary	Poem- "Our Endowment (for	Unknown
	Productions	Superanuates)"	
45	Literary	Poem- "Sometimes"	Unknown
4.5	Productions		** 1
46	Literary Productions	"Rev. John Fletcher's	Unknown
47		Decedents Strather Family Canadagy	Unknown
47	Literary Productions	Strother Family Genealogy	Ulikilowii
48	Literary	Untitled Documents Related	Unknown
10	Productions	to Strother Family History	CIRCIOWII
49	Literary	Untitled Poem	Unknown
	Productions		
50	Photographic	Photo of Rev. Jeremiah	Unknown
	Materials	Strother	
51	Photographic	Unknown Photographs	Unknown
	Materials		
52	Printed Materials	Annual Conference Minutes	1878
52	i iiiica maciiais	of M.E. South Church,	10/0
		Obituary of Jeremiah	
		Strother	
53	Printed Materials	Certificate "Commissoner of	1846

		Common Schools" presented to Jeremiah Strother	
54	Printed Materials	'Class of '94' Certificate	1894
55	Printed Materials	Kentucky Annual	1938
		Conference M.E. South,	
		Obituary of W.E. Arnold	
56	Printed Materials	Kentucky Conference	1948/1946
		Journal/ News Paper	
57	Printed Materials	National Christian	Unknown
		Temperance Union Pledge	
		Card	
58	Printed Materials	News Clipping "The Flower	Unknown
		that Brightened Her Heart"	
59	Printed Materials	News Clipping- J.R. Strother	Unknown
60	Printed Materials	News Clipping- Shiloh	1970
		Methodist Church 100 th	
		Anniversary	
61	Printed Materials	News Clipping "Why Don't	Unknown
		You Go To Church?"	
62	Printed Materials	Pamphlet "A Flower from	Unknown
		the Christ-land"	
63	Printed Materials	Ribbon	Unknown
64	Printed Materials	Teacher's Certificate of J.P.	1870
		Strother	
65	Proceedings	Constitution and By-laws of	1892-93
		the Philosophic Literary	
		Society of Vanderbilt	
		University	
66	Report	List of People at Informal	1894
		Gathering	